The following definitions apply throughout this article: 
(1) "Bylaws" means the rules adopted by the library board for the: 

(A) government of its members; and 
(B) regulation of its affairs. 

(2) "Class A" means libraries serving a population greater than thirty-nine thousand nine hundred 
ninety-nine (39,999). 
(3) "Class B" means libraries serving a population of at least ten thousand one (10,001) but fewer 
than forty thousand (40,000). 
(4) "Class C" means libraries serving a population of ten thousand (10,000) or less. 
(5) "Collection expenditures" means items that are purchased with operating funds and made 
available to patrons by the library for loan and reference including: